
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (ECONOMIC 

WELL-BEING) will be held in CORPORATE TRAINING SUITE, 
EASTFIELD HOUSE on THURSDAY, 4 FEBRUARY 2010 at 7:00 PM 
and you are requested to attend for the transaction of the following 
business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 
 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Panel held on 14th January 2010. 
 
 

M Jerrom 
388015 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation to 
any Agenda Item.  Please see Notes 1 and 2 below. 
 
 

 

3. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 - FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 5 - 
10) 

 
 

 A copy of the current Forward Plan, which was published on 15 
January 2010, is attached.  Members are invited to note the Plan and 
to comment as appropriate on any items contained therein. 
 
 

H Taylor 
388007 

4. FINANCIAL STRATEGY, MEDIUM TERM PLAN 2011-2015 AND 
THE 2010/11 BUDGET  (Pages 11 - 58) 

 
 

 To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services. 
 
 

S Couper 
388103 

5. 2010/11 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  (Pages 59 - 76) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services. 
 

S Couper 
388103 

6. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT   
 

 

 To receive a presentation on: 
 
♦ The implications of the loss of the Huntingdonshire Enterprise 

Agency and 
 
♦ The CreativeXchange, St Neots. 

 

H Donnellan 
388263 



 
7. CUSTOMER SERVICE QUARTERLY REPORT  (Pages 77 - 84) 
 

 

 To receive a report by the Head of Customer Services on the 
performance of Customer Services in the period October to 
December 2009. 
 

S Morrison 
388303 

8. THE HEALTH IMPLICATIONS OF THE NIGHT TIME ECONOMY   
 

 

 To receive information in relation to the study previously undertaken 
by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service Support) into the of the 
night time economy on the effects of alcohol consumption on local 
he
[...]
meeting, or would like information on any decision 
taken by the Committee/Panel. 
Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports 
or would like a large text version or an audio version  
please contact the Democratic Services Manager and  

we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 
In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) held in the Corporate Training Suite, 
Eastfield House, 6 Latham Road, Huntingdon, PE29 6YE on 
Thursday, 14 January 2010. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J D Ablewhite – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors A N Gilbert, M F Shellens and 

R G Tuplin. 
   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors J T Bell, 
Mrs J A Dew, L W McGuire and 
G S E Thorpe. 

   
 
 
61. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 10th December 2009 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

62. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

63. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 -  FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered the current Forward Plan of Key Decisions (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which had been 
prepared by the Leader of the Council for the period 1st January 2010 
to 30th April 2010.  Members noted that the Budget and Medium Term 
Plan and the Treasury Management Strategy and Prudential 
Indicators would be considered at the next meeting. 
 

64. ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Head of Law, Property and 
Governance (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the 
Panel considered the Annual Report on the performance of the 
Council’s assets against a range of criteria prior to its submission to 
Cabinet. In noting the changes in performance compared with the 
previous year and other issues highlighted by the Performance 
Management Indicators, Members were advised that generally the 
Council’s performance compared favourably with other authorities.  It 
was stressed that the compilation of some figures had been delayed 
to take into account the new offices at Pathfinder House once they 
had been completed. 
 
In response to a question by a Member regarding energy 
consumption, it was explained that the increases reported were 
mainly attributable to the Leisure Centres but that improvements to 

Agenda Item 1

1



the Centres were likely to reduce their energy consumption owing to 
improved building techniques. It was also anticipated that the 
implementation of the Council’s Energy Efficiency Strategy would 
produce improvements in energy efficiency. Members suggested that 
opportunities to introduce further energy efficiency measures should 
be explored but they stressed that this should take account of the full 
environmental cost of construction and running facilities. The Estates 
and Property Manager undertook to provide Members with more 
information on this subject. 
 
Following a further question on the level of grant funding available 
through the Community Assets Fund, Members were advised that the 
Council currently had no suitable projects that would qualify for grant 
aid from the Fund; however, applications would be made to other 
sources for funding to improve Council assets. 
 
Members noted the asset management achievements during 
2008/09, which included the opening of Block D, Pathfinder House, 
the completion of the Creative Exchange and the construction of an 
extension to the Café at Hinchingbrooke Country Park. Having been 
informed that delays by the Land Registry had meant that work to 
introduce a corporate database containing information relating to 
property ownership and asset management had not yet been 
completed, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the report be endorsed for submission to the Cabinet. 
 

65. SAPLEY EAST - PROPERTY TRANSACTIONS   
 

 The Panel was acquainted by way of a report by the Heads of Law, 
Property and Governance and of Financial Services (a copy of which 
is appended in the Minute Book) with proposals for property 
transactions that would be required to achieve the approved 
Masterplan for Sapley East as part of the overall regeneration of 
Oxmoor. 
 
Members were reminded that, following the outcome of public 
consultations on various options, the Cabinet had approved proposals 
for the development of land east of Sapley Square, Huntingdon. The 
property transactions identified in the report were required in order for 
the work, which formed the final phase of the regeneration, to be 
completed.  Members were advised that the Council had agreed that 
any income from its land interests in the area would be reinvested in 
Oxmoor.  
 
It was reported that key elements of the scheme included the 
development of a Community Enterprise Centre (CEC) and 
redevelopment of parts of the Luminus site. For this to be achieved 
the two faith buildings on the site would have to be relocated and the 
site of the public house would probably have to be obtained. 
Members were informed that development would be phased to 
coincide with progress of the negotiations. 
 
The Panel was advised that a part of a partnership agreement with 
the Council, Hunts Forum had submitted a bid for grant funding 

2



towards the CEC, which would comprise a learning centre, a furniture 
recycling initiative and meeting rooms and offices for community 
organisations. In response to a question concerning the viability of the 
centre should the bid be unsuccessful, Members were advised that 
failure of the bid was unlikely but that, should this occur, income from 
land sales could be used for the project or, subject to the returns 
achievable, borrowing would be considered. Alternatively, there would 
also be the option of delaying the project until land values increased. 
Following a further question, Members were informed that a service 
level agreement with Hunts Forum would be introduced for the use of 
the building. Having requested information on future plans for the 
bridge over Nene Road, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the report be endorsed for submission to the Cabinet. 
 

66. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (ECONOMIC WELL BEING) 
PROGRESS REPORT   

 
 In considering a report by the Head of Democratic and Central 

Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on the 
Panel’s current programme of studies, it was noted that information 
on the effects of the night-time economy on health and health 
services would be presented at the next meeting, that the Corporate 
Plan Working Group would be continuing its investigations later that 
month and that reports on the costs associated with Standards and 
on the Council’s management of capital projects were expected at the 
April meeting. 
 

67. WORKPLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Democratic 
and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) containing details of the studies being undertaken by the 
Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Panels. 
 
 

68. SCRUTINY   
 

 The Panel received and noted the latest edition of the Decision 
Digest. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

3



4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 

Prepared by Councillor I C Bates  
Date of Publication: 15 January 2010 
For P
[...]
A number of savings have been achieved in the current year and 
the overall impact is to reduce the use of reserves from £3.8M to 
£2.6M. These savings (£1.2M) are transferred into a Special 
Reserve to help fund the likely transition costs of achieving the 
necessary future spending adjustments. 

 
The medium term impact of the changes is a reduction in the 
Council’s budget deficit that allows the required spending 
adjustments to be phased in at a more regular rate i.e. £1M in 
2011/12, a further £1.6M in 2012/13 and 2013/14, a further £1.9M 
in 2014/15 and a further £0.6M in 2015/16. Annex D shows the 
summary position and also shows the Councils borrowing costs 
exceeding its investment income for the first time next year. 
 
Section 9 below considers the risks that the assumptions may 
prove to be inaccurate and highlights the fact that a significant 
number by value will be resolved in the next two years. 
Generally the risks are adverse so it is critical that the Council is 
in a position to speed up the achievement of spending 
adjustments if this becomes necessary. 

Agenda Item 4

11



 
Annex H shows the sensitivity of the plan in the longer term to 
variations in inflation, pay awards, interest rates and other 
significant items. 
 
Annex I provides the Director of Commerce and Technology’s 
report to the Council on the robustness of the estimates and the 
adequacy of reserves. 

 
 

 
4 PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE DRAFT PLAN 
 
4.1 The table below summarises the change in the key figures during 

the Budget process. It shows spending falling significantly from 
previous assumptions due mainly to lower provision for pay and 
price inflation. Funding also falls due to lower assumptions on 
Government Grant and reducing the level of Council Tax 
increases to 2.49%. The net impact is that a reduced level of 
spending adjustments will be needed in the MTP period though 
the longer term impact is little changed. 

 
FORECAST BUDGET MTP 
2009/10 2010/11 2011/1
[...]
rease in general and pay inflation, assuming no compensating 
increase in fees and charges was possible, would result in a net cost of 
approximately £180k.  

 
Interest Rates 
A change in interest rates is currently not significant. 
 
Revenue Reserves 
These are estimated to be £15.8m at April 2010 and reduce to £11.2m by 
March 2011 in order to support revenue spending. This is still significantly 
above what would be considered a safe minimum level when considering 
2010/11 in isolation but clearly not excessive given their planned use over the 
next few years. 
 
Therefore, even if a number of unexpected additional costs emerged there 
would still be sufficient funding to cover the deficit for 2010/11. 
 
 
Conclusion 
 
Considering all these factors, I believe that the combination of a robust budget 
process and our current level of reserves should give Members no concerns 
over the Council’s financial position for 2010/11. 
 
However it is critical that significant time is invested in planning the spending 
adjustments for future years to avoid the Council being rushed into sub-
optimum decisions as its reserves are run down. 
 

 
Terry Parker 

Director of Commerce and Technology 

38



ANNEX G 
 

2009/10 2010/11 BUDGET SUMMARY Original Forecast Budget 
    £000 £000 £000 
  Environmental Services       
  Refuse Collection 3,576 3,193 3,372 
  Recycling 837 813 282 
  Drainage & Sewers 580 537 572 
  Public Conveniences 251 214 18 
  Environmental Health 2,575 2,247 2,545 
  Closed Churchyards 18 12 11 
  Street Cleaning & Litter 1,407 1,271 1,368 
    9,244 8,287 8,168 
  Planning       
  Development Control 1,391 1,231 1,197 
  Building Control 259 100 164 
  Planning Policy & Conservation 1,592 1,411 1,532 
  Economic Development -660 -638 -601 
  Planning Delivery Grant 70 -579 35 
    2,652 1,525 2,327 
  Community Services       
  Countryside 672 642 631 
  Tourism 150 137 142 
  Community Initiatives 908 864 799 
  Parks 1,871 1,634 1,746 
  Le
[...]
ide of revenue (mainly to capital)
Recharges

Rule change re Capital Overheads 188 162 162 162 162 162 -143 -117 -117 -117 -117 -117
Revenue staff charged to capital (adjustment) 48 48 48 48 48
Revenue staff charged to capital -100 -140 -100 -50 -50 -50 -50 100 140 100 50 50 50 50

-1,468 -1,708 -1,396 -1,260 -1,210 -1,210 -1,210 -1,210
-1,468 -1,708 -1,396 -1,260 -1,210 -1,210 -1,210 -1,210 100 -3 -17 -67 -67 -67 -67

Technical items not yet allocated to services
Capital Inflation 199 283 396 489

919 E-Marketplace (part) Savings allocated -15 -15 -15 -15 -15
919 E-Marketplace (part) Savings to be allocated -18 -39 -39 -39
886 Vehicle fleet replacements. 654 825 218 768 1,249 857 1,009

VAT reclaim -680
Roundings -4 -5 -3 -5 -7 -5 -6

0 0 -3 -1 -20 -43 -41 -42 654 825 218 967 1,532 1,253 1,498

NET BUDGET 19,950 23,380 23,401 24,848 23,660 23,126 22,277 21,342 17,796 14,008 9,810 8,142 4,062 5,540 5,202

57



58

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

 
CABINET 11 February 2010 
 
 

2010/11 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
(Report by the Head of Financial Services) 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION   
 
1.1 This Treasury Management Strategy ensures that the Authority has 

clear objectives for the management of its borrowing and 
investments. It is also needed to comply with the Chartered Institute 
of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA’s) Treasury 
Management Code of Practice, which is required by the Council’s 
Code of Financial Management.  

 
1.2 As a result of the collapse of the Icelandic banks in October 2008 

treasury management has had a higher profile with the Government, 
CIPFA and the Audit Commission. In May 2009 the Communities and 
Local Government Select Committee published a report which was 
followed by interim guidance from the Audit Commission and, in 
November, CIPFA produced a revised Code of Practice. 
 

1.3 The Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) is 
currently consulting on revised Guidance on local authority 
investments, which is expected to apply from April 2010 onwards. It 
reiterates the expectation in the existing 2004 guidance that Council 
approves an investment strategy before the start of each financial 
year. The primary change is an emphasis on using a wider range of 
information to assess counterparty credit quality. 

 
1.4 The Guidance emphasises that priority must be given to the security 

(protecting the capital sums from loss) and liquidity of investments 
(keeping enough cash readily available) rather than the interest 
earned. The Code covers the same point by requiring the effective 
management and control of risk. 

 
1.5 When the Government removed its limits on capital expenditure 

levels some years ago it introduced the concept of a Prudential Code 
which pulled together a number of indicators relating to capital 
expenditure, external debt and treasury management. Its purpose 
was to demonstrate that the Council’s capital expenditure plans were 
affordable and it provided a set of limits, to be complied with, and 
indicators to be monitored during the forthcoming year. This Council 
has always treated the Prudential Indicators as an annex to the 
Treasury Management Strategy. The new Code reclassifies three of 
these Prudential Indicators as Treasury Management Indicators. 

 
1.6 The proposed Strategy (attached as Annex A) complies with the 

Code and the Guidance as currently being consulted on. If the final 
Guidance issued by DCLG differs materially from the draft, then 

Agenda Item 5

59



 
 
 

 

further modifications will be considered. 
 

1.7 The Code requires the Council to nominate where the responsibility 
for scrutinising Treasury Management will be undertaken. It is 
proposed that this remains with the Economic Well-being Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel, as at present. 

 
1.8 The Capital Receipts Advisory Group discussed the report with 

officers on the 25 January and their comments have been 
incorporated in the Strategy. Overview and Scrutiny will consider the 
report on the 4 February and their comments will be available to the 
Cabinet. Full Council is then required to formally approve the Strategy 
and associated indicators. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 Cabinet is requested to recommend to Council that it approves  

a) The Treasury Management Strategy for 2010/11 
b) The Treasury Management Indicators and Prudential 

Indicators for 2010/11  
c) That scrutiny of Treasury Management be carried out by the 

Economic well-being, Overview and Scrutiny Panel. 
 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS: 
Background files in Accountancy Section: Treasury Management Reports 
Reports on the 2010/11 Budget and Medium Term Plan to Cabinet and 
Council 
CIPFA’s Treasury Management in the Public Services Code of Practice 2009 
ODPM Guidance on Local Government Investments March 2004 
CLG Draft Guidance on Local Government Investments November 2009 
 
Contact Officer: 
Steve Couper           Head of Financial Services        (01480) 388103 

60



 
 
 

 

ANNEX A 
 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2010/11 
 
Treasury Management is: 

• Ensuring the Council has sufficient cash to meet its day-to-
day obligations 

• Borrowing when necessary to fund capital expenditure, 
including borrowing in anticipation when rates are considered 
to be low 

• Investing any surplus funds in a manner that balances low 
risk of default by the borrower with a fair rate of interest. 

 
 
This Strategy explains how Treasury Management will be carried out in 
Huntingdonshire. It meets the requirements of the Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA’s) Code of Practice (2009), as 
required by the Council’s Code of Financial Management, and the 
Government’s Guidance on Local Government Investments (2004) and draft 
guidance (2009) 
 
 
BACKGROUND 
The bank base rate fell to 0.5% in March 2009 and has remained at that level 
ever since; economists generally agree that it will inevitably rise but 
significantly disag
[...]
 of the Working 
Group 

Meetings held on Thursday August 6th 2009, Thursday 
September 10th 2009, Thursday 8th October 2009, Thursday 
29th October 2009 and Friday 20th November 2009, 
Thursday 10th December 2009 and Thursday, 7th January 
2010. 
 
A future meeting is scheduled for Thursday 28th January 
2010. 

Costs 
(resource requirements, 
additional expenditure, time) 
 

Officer time – both to provide support and to conduct 
research. 

Possible Barriers to the Study 
(potential weaknesses) 

None known at this stage. 
Projected Timescale 
(Start and end times) 
 

Start – July 2009 
Completion of study expected February 2010. 

 

104


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Local Government Act 2000 - Forward Plan
	4 Financial Strategy, Medium Term Plan 2011-2015 and the 2010/11 Budget
	V99 DRAFT FINAL MASTER CALC Final MTP January 10

	5 2010/11 Treasury Management Strategy
	7 Customer Service Quarterly Report
	10 Overview and Scrutiny Panel ( Economic Well-Being) Progress Report
	11 Workplan Studies
	HDCScrutinyWorkingGroupTemplateGrantAidWorkingGroup
	HDCScrutinyWorkingGroupTemplateProvisionofPlayFacilities
	HDCScrutinyStudyTemplateCarParkingatHinchingbrookeHospital
	DMWorkingGrouptemplate




Minutes of the meeting

69.

70.

71.

72.

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
(ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) held in the Corporate Training Suite,
Eastfield House on Thursday, 4 February 2010.

PRESENT: Councillor J D Ablewhite — Chairman.
Councillors J T Bell, E R Butler,
L W McGuire, M F Shellens, Ms M J Thomas
and R G Tuplin.

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were

submitted on behalf of Councillors
Mrs J A Dew, A N Gilbert and G S E Thorpe.

MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 14th January 2010
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

MEMBERS' INTERESTS
No declarations were received.
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 - FORWARD PLAN

The Panel considered the current Forward Plan of Key Decisions (a
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which had been
prepared by the Leader of the Council for the period 1st February
2010 to 31st May 2010. It was agreed that the item entitled Request
for a loan to the Wildlife Trust should be considered at the next
meeting.

FINANCIAL STRATEGY, MEDIUM TERM PLAN 2011-2015 AND
THE 2010/11 BUDGET

(Councillor T V Rogers, Executive Councillor for Finance, was in
attendance for this Item).

With the aid of a report by the Head of Financial Services (a copy of
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel reviewed the
Financial Strategy, Medium Term Plan (MTP) 2011-2015 and the
Budget and level of Council Tax for 2010/11 in advance of their
consideration by the Cabinet and final determination by the Council.

By way of introduction Councillor Rogers, Executive Councillor for
Finance, reminded Members of the process involved in developing
the Financial Strategy in the current year and explained that a number
of changes had been made to the draft Strategy, which took into
account £1.2m in savings that had been identified. These savings had
been transferred into a Special Reserve in order to help facilitate the
achievement of future spending adjustments.



Members were advised that the medium term impact of the changes
was a reduction in the Council’s budget deficit which would allow
spending adjustments to be phased in at a more regular rate. Overall
spending would fall significantly from previous assumptions mainly
owing to lower provision for pay and price inflation but also as a result
of lower assumptions on Government Grant and the proposed
reduction in the level of Council Tax increase to 2.49%, a figure which
it was considered would avoid capping. The result was that a reduced
level of spending adjustments would be needed in the Medium Term
Plan period, though in the longer term there would be few changes.

The Director of Commerce and Technology drew Members’ attention
to his conclusion contained in the report that the combination of a
robust budget process and the current level of reserves should give
Members no concerns over the Council's financial position for
2010/11. However, he drew attention to the fact that a significant level
of work would be required to plan the spending adjustments required
in future years in order to avoid the Council making sub-optimum
decisions as reserves were depleted.

In highlighting the uncertainties and risks associated with the financial
forecast Members were reminded of the possible impact of the
Guided Bus on the Council’s parking income, the unknown length and
depth of the recession, changes in grant funding and the revaluation
of the pension scheme. These were likely to require further spending
adjustments in the future. Following a question from a Member on
investments, it was explained that lower than planned expenditure in
2008/09 had allowed investments to be made. In addition, previous
investments over long periods had meant that the Council was
benefiting from favourable rates.

In discussing expected income of £150k in respect of public
conveniences, the Panel was advised that this was an estimated
figure, which would be received following the sale to developers of the
public conveniences at South Street, St Neots. Members also
discussed the figure for future wheeled bin replacement and were
advised that although in the future developers would be charged for
new wheeled bins, provision had to be made for bin replacement. The
Panel endorsed the figure contained in the report for wheeled bins.

In response to a question regarding the allocation of £800k for bus
station improvements, Members were informed that the scheme was
under review. They were also advised of the potential effects of
recycling savings, VAT refunds and civil parking enforcement income.

Following discussion on the effect of introducing a higher rate of
Council Tax increase the Panel expressed support for an annual
increase of 2.49% in Band D equivalent Council Tax and for the
proposed Budget and Medium Term Plan. They also supported the
creation of a Special Reserve for use in achieving future spending
adjustments. Having received assurances that the Financial Strategy
would allow the Council to meet its objectives, the Panel

RESOLVED

that the Cabinet be informed of the Panel's support for:



73.

(a) the proposed Budget, MTP and Financial Plan
as submitted;

(b) an increase of 2.49% in Band D equivalent
Council Tax for 2010/11, and

(c) the creation of a Special Reserve on the terms
set out in the report now submitted.

2010/11 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY

(Councillor T V Rogers, Executive Councillor for Finance, was in
attendance for this Item).

With the assistance of a report by the Head of Financial Services (a
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel was
acquainted with proposed changes to the Council's Treasury
Management Strategy for 2010/11. The Panel was advised that
following the collapse of the Icelandic Banks in 2008 treasury
management now had a higher profile, which had led to new interim
guidance from the Audit Commission and a revised Code of Practice
from the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy being
produced. Members were also advised that the Department for
Communities and Local Government was currently consulting on
revised guidance on local authority investments, which was expected
to apply from April 2010 onwards. The primary change would be to
place emphasis on using a wider range of information to assess the
credit quality of counterparties and on the security and liquidity of
investments. The Panel was acquainted with the recommended
criteria for assessing the credit worthiness of counterparties for
Council investments.

Having outlined the borrowing that had taken place to fund the Capital
Programme in future years, the Head of Financial Services went on to
discuss the Prudential Code, which covered a number of indicators
relating to capital expenditure, external debt and treasury
management. Compliance with the Code would enable the Council to
demonstrate the robustness of its capital expenditure plans. Members
were advised that the proposed Strategy took account of the Code
and Guidance and that further modifications would be considered
should the final Guidance differ materially from the draft.

Members were advised that responsibility for scrutinising Treasury
Management would fall to the Economic Well-being Overview and
Scrutiny Panel and training to enable them to ensure that the Council
complied with the Code would be arranged. Having noted that in
future, half yearly reports would be submitted to the Panel, it was

RESOLVED

that the Cabinet be requested to recommend the Council to
approve:

a) the revised Treasury Management Strategy for
2010/11,

b) the Treasury Management Indicators and Prudential
Indicators for 2010/11 and



74,

75.

c) scrutiny of Treasury Management by the Overview and
Scrutiny (Economic Well-being) Panel.

CUSTOMER SERVICE QUARTERLY REPORT

The Panel received and noted the Customer Service Quarterly
Performance Report for the period October to December 2009 (a
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book). The report outlined
the levels of performance and standards achieved by the Service.
Members were informed of the results of a recent mystery shopper
survey, which had rated the overall service ahead of other Councils in
the region.

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

In response to previous requests for information on potential study
areas, the Panel received presentations on the implications for the
Council and the District of the loss of the Huntingdonshire Enterprise
Agency (HEA) and on the Creativexchange in St Neots.

Having informed the Panel of the services that were previously
provided by the HEA, Mrs H Donnellan, the Council’'s Sustainable
Economic Development Manager, outlined the steps that had been
taken since it ceased to operate to ensure that enterprise in the
District continued to be promoted. She explained that a service had
been introduced to provide 1 to 1 consultancy and tailored workshops
for businesses. Members also were advised that support for
individuals hoping to become self employed was now available
through the Cambridge and Rural Enterprise and Mentoring (CREAM)
scheme, which was a project initiated by the Norfolk and Waveney
Enterprise Services and funded by the East of England Development
Association and the Greater Cambridge Partnership. CREAM was
also partly funded by the District Council. It had been the catalyst for
a high number of new businesses starting in the District and gave the
Council the ability to commission bespoke services as conditions
required. Having also discussed the cost to the Council of business
development, Members concluded that, through partnership working,
the budget available attracted a significant level of services; however,
there were concerns regarding the future funding of the CREAM
project beyond 2012. Members also were informed that Business Link
provided assistance to a significant number of businesses that were
already established.

The Panel then received a presentation on the CreativeXchange in St
Neots and, in particular, the partnership working involved in its
development and operation. It was explained that the development
had been created in association with Longsands School, which had
donated the land valued at £300k. Capital costs of £300k had been
funded by the District Council and running costs would be met by
Norfolk and Waveney Enterprise Services for the first 5 years. The
total value of the project had been estimated at £2m. It now provided
light industrial units for creative enterprises with easy in / out terms
and back up services whilst also aiding the school in its application for
specialist status. The project had successfully exceeded its operating
targets for 2009/10 and had a high level of occupancy, which was
notable given recent economic conditions. Having noted that the
project was well placed to meet its targets for 2010/11 and that it had



76.

77.

78.

received a number of awards, Members congratulated all those
involved in the project on the progress that had been made to date.

THE HEALTH IMPLICATIONS OF THE NIGHT TIME ECONOMY

In pursuit of a study by the former Overview and Scrutiny Panel
(Service Support) into the night time economy and the relationship
between alcohol consumption and anti-social behaviour and alcohol
related crime within the District, Members were acquainted with the
scope and findings of the study and informed that the Panel had
concluded that the powers available to the police were not always
fully utilised. As few reviews of premises licences had taken place,
the Panel had formed the view that steps should be taken to raise
public awareness of their rights in respect of premises licensing.

In order to follow up on the study findings the Panel received a
presentation by the Scrutiny and Review Manager on the effects of
alcohol consumption on local health and health services. The data
presented had been obtained from the Strategic Partnership’s Health
and Well-Being Thematic Group and had been augmented with
information from the Public Health Observatory at the Centre for
Public Health. It indicated that Huntingdonshire had lower rates of
hospital admissions than the average for England; however, Members
were informed that the rate of alcohol-specific hospital admissions for
under 18s was higher than in other areas of the Eastern region. They,
therefore, asked for further information on this issue to be submitted
to a further meeting together with any available qualitative data on
alcohol consumption in rural areas.

INDEPENDENT SCRUTINY PANEL MEMBERS

The Panel was reminded that as part of the review of the democratic
structure the Council had decided to introduce provision for two
independent members of the public to be appointed to each of the
Overview and Scrutiny Panels. Following an exceptional response to
publicity to attract interest for the positions, a Selection Panel had
recently been convened to interview the applicants. As a result the
Selection Panel had recommended that Mr R Hall and Mrs H Roberts
should be appointed to sit on the Economic Well Being Panel for a
period of four years. Having endorsed the recommendation, it was
noted that following an induction, the independent members would be
invited to their first Overview and Scrutiny Panel meeting in March.

RESOLVED

that the Council be recommended to accept the co-option of
Mrs H Roberts and Mr R Hall to the Overview and Scrutiny
(Economic Well Being) Panel.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL ( ECONOMIC WELL-BEING)
PROGRESS REPORT

The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Democratic
and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute
Book) on the Panel’s current programme of studies.



79.

80.

WORKPLAN STUDIES

The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Democratic
and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute
Book) containing details of studies being undertaken by the Council’'s
Overview and Scrutiny Panels. Members were advised that a report
on the financial position of the leisure centres was expected at the
next meeting of the Panel.

SCRUTINY

The 101st edition of the Decision Digest was received and noted.

Chairman



